
Introduction
Thank you for purchasing the MaxKare Foot Spa Massager with Heat, 
Bubbles and Vibration. Please read this user manual carefully and keep it 
in a safe place for future reference. If you need any assistance, please 
contact our support team with your product model number and Amazon 
order number.

Included:
●  1 x Foot Spa Massager      ●  1 x User Manual

Product Specifications

Important Safeguard
01. Please do not use the product if it is damaged.
02. Read the user manual carefully before the product is put into use.
03. Please do not use the product without water inside the tub and keep 
      the water volume between minimum line and maximum line. Please 
      disconnect the product from mains supply after use.
04. Please do not stand on the product or put heavy things inside it.
05. Please do not pull the power cable and pull or lift the product by the 
      cable, otherwise it might get damaged.
06. Please make sure that the product is always positioned horizontally.
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Model

Name

Rated Voltage

Rated Frequency

Power Rating

Net Weight

Product Dimensions

XKAM-SPA18

Foot Spa Massager with Full Roller,

Heat and Bubbles

220~240V (EU) / 120V (US)

50Hz (EU) / 60Hz (US)

500W

1.5 Kg

390*330*180mm
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Problem

The heating function 

doesn’t work.

The product 

doesn’t work.

The product stops 

working during the use.

Cause

The product is not 
connected to the 
power supply.

The product is not 
initiated properly 
though connected 
to the power supply.

The product works 
beyond default time.

Remedy

Please check and 
connect the product 
to the power supply . 

Please use the 
product strictly 
following the 
user manual.

Please restart 
the product.

Product Diagram

Control Panel
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Foot Spa Massager with Full Roller,
Heat and Bubbles

Model: XKAM-SPA18

User Manual

Product Operation Guide
●  Lay the product flat and fill it with moderate amount of water (the temperature 
    of water is recommended to be 95°F (35°C) to save your time for waiting). 
    Connect the product to 120V/60Hz power supply and “OF” will appear 
    on the screen.
●  Press the power button and the temperature of water is shown on the screen.
●  Press the heating button and set your favorable heating temperature. The 
    heating temperature will rise by one degree with each press. When the set 
    temperature is 118°F (48°C), it will reverse back to 95°F (35°C), which is a 
    cyclical program. The default heating temperature is 108°F (42°C) with a 
    range from 95°F-118°F (35-48°C). To heat the water evenly and improve 
    comfort level, it’s recommended to turn on the bubbling function at the 
    same time.
●  Press the vibrating button to activate vibrating massage and press the 
    button again to stop vibrating massage.
●  Press the bubble button to activate bubble massage and press the button 
    again to stop bubble massage.
●  You can put foot spa materials such as Ay Tsao, rose petals and salt bags 
    in the storage box. "L/R" is marked on the storage case, so please pay 
    attention to the direction when placing.

User Tips:
1. The range of water temperature is recommended to be 95~113℉/35-45℃ 
    (overly high temperature might hurt the skin).
2. Never turn on the heating function if there is no water in the product, 
    otherwise the motor would be burnt, leaving the product unable to work 
    any more.
3. The heating element is located in the center of the product, so it’s strongly 
    recommended to turn on the bubbling function while the heating function 
    is on for accelerated circulation of water heating.

Q & A

07. Please stop using the product when uncomfortable feelings occur, such 
      as feeling dizzy and headache.
08. Please make sure that the cable line and plug are dry and keep them 
      away from fire when the product is in use.
09. Please do not fill the tub with liquid of acidity, basicity or corrosivity and 
      liquid containing particles or floccules.
10. Please do not fill the tub with water above 108°F (45°C), otherwise your 
      feet might get burnt or the product might be out of shape because of 
      high temperature.
11. This product is not recommended for people with inflammation, trauma, 
      ringworm and burns on feet.
12. People with heart disease, people with serious embolism and cerebral 
      heamorrhage, pregnant women and people with terminal diabetes are 
      not recommended to use the product without consulting a doctor.
13. Children, people who are disabled (both physically and mentally), sluggish
      elders and those who are insensitive to heat or cold are recommended 
      to use the product only with assistance from others.
14. Please do not use this product before or after meals within 30 minutes.

Massage Areas
The foot spa massager is for foot spa and foot massage.

For questions, assistance, support, or warranty claims, please contact us via 
the email or the address on the cover.

*Note: Products purchased directly from MaxKare benefit from our after-sales 
service. If the purchases are made from other selling teams, we recommend 
you contact them for warranty issues.

Einleitung
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für das MaxKare Elektrische Fußbadewanne mit 
Sprudelfunktion und T-förmigen Rollen. Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsan-
leitung sorgfätig durch und bewahren Sie sie an einem sicheren Ort auf, um 
sie zukünftig nachschlagen zu könen. Wenn Sie Hilfe benöigen, wenden Sie 
sich bitte mit Ihr er Produktmodellnummer und der Amazon-Bestellnummer 
an unser Support-Team.

Einschließlich:
●  1 X Produkt      ●  1 X Bedienungsanleitung

Produktparameter

Verwendungsicherheitshinweise
01. Es ist strengstens verboten, dieses Produkt in wasserfreiem Zustand zu 
      verwenden. Bitte kontrollieren Sie die Wassermenge beim Hinzufügen 
      von Wasser zwischen der minimalen und maximalen Wasserstandslinie. 
      Nach dem Gebrauch bitte schalten Sie die Stromversorgung aus.
02. Es ist strengstens verboten, auf das Gerät zu treten oder schwere 
      Gegenstände in das Gerät zu legen.
03. Es ist strengstens verboten, am Netzkabel heftig zu ziehen oder dieses 
      Produkt mit Netzkabel zu hängen, um eine Beschädigung des Netzkabels 
      zu vermeiden.
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Modell

Name

Nennspannung

Nennfrequenz

Nennleistung

Nettogewicht

Produktgröße

XKAM-SPA18

Elektrische Fußbadewanne

mit Sprudelfunktion

220~240V (EU) / 120V (US)

50Hz (EU) / 60Hz (US)

500W

1.5 KG

390*330*180mm
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Bedienungsfeld 
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Detaillierte Beschreibung der Produktstruktur

Bedienungsschritte
●  Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine ebene Fläche, fügen Sie eine angemessene 
    Menge Wasser hinzu (am besten warmes Wasser bei etwa 35 Grad, 
    um die Wartezeit zu verkürzen) und schließen Sie es dann an die 
    Haushaltsstromversorgung mit 220V/50 Hz. Auf dem Bildschirm des Geräts 
    wird “OFF” angezeigt
●  Drücken Sie die Netztaste und das Gerät zeigt die aktuelle Wassertemperatur 
    an.
●  Drücken Sie die Temperaturtaste, um die Temperatur anzupassen. Drücken 
    Sie einmal, um die Temperatur um 1 Grad zu erhöhen. Wenn die Temperatur 
    48 Grad erreicht, drücken Sie sie erneut, um auf 35 Grad zu wechseln. 
    Wiederholen Sie bitte diesen Vorgang. Die Standardtemperatur beträgt 
    42 Grad und der Temperaturbereich liegt zwischen 35-48 Grad.
●  Drücken Sie die Vibrationstaste, um den Vibrations-Massagemodus 
    einzuschalten. Drücken Sie sie erneut, um den Vibrations-Massagemodus 
    auszuschalten.
●  Drücken Sie die Sprudelfunktionstaste, um den Sprudel-Massagemodus 
    einzuschalten. Drücken Sie sie erneut, um diesen Modus auszuschalten.
●  Sie können Stoffe wie Beifuß und Rosenblätter in die Aufbewahrungsbox 
    legen. Die auf der Aufbewahrungsbox gekennzeichnete “L/R” zeigt die 
    entsprechende Richtung der Fußbadwanne.

Introduction
Nous tenons à vous remercier d'avoir acheté notre produit-MaxKare Bain de 
Pieds avec Fonction de Chauffage, Bulles et Vibration. Veuillez lire attentivement 
ce mode d'emploi avant toute utilization. Si vous avez besoin d'assistance, 
merci de nous contacter en offrant le modèle d’appareil et le numéro de 
commande.

Emballage:
●  1 x Bain de Pieds      ●  1 x Mode d’emploi

Spécifications
Modèle

Nom

Tension Nominale

 Fréquence

Puissance

Poids Net

Dimensions

XKAM-SPA18

MaxKare Bain de Pieds avec Fonction de
Chauffage, Bulles et Vibration

220~240V (EU) / 120V (US)

50Hz (EU) / 60Hz (US)

500W

1.5 KG

390*330*180mm

Remarques Importantes
01. N’utilisez pas ce bain s’il est été endommagé. 
02. Pour votre sécurité, veuillez lire ce manuel attentivement avant utilisation 
      de votre appareil.
03. N’utilisez pas ce produit sans l’eau, veuillez verser assez de l’eau et
      garder son volume entre le minimum et maximum, débranchez-vous 
      le bloc d'alimentation de la prise secteur après utilisation de l’appareil.
04. Ne mettez pas de lourds objets dans ou sur ce bain de pieds, n’y tenez-vous 
      debout dedans.
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Panneau de Contrôle
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05. Ne tirez pas le câble d'alimentation ou déplacez le bain par son câble, 
      il risquerait d’être endommagé.
06. Assurez-vous que le produit soit toujours positionné horizontalement.
07. Arrêtez d'utiliser ce produit lorsque vous vous sentez mal à l’aise, tels 
      que des vertiges et des maux de tête.
08. Assurez-vous que la ligne de câble et la fiche sont seches, garder le 
      produit à l'écart du feu.
09. Ne versez pas les liquides acidités, basicités, corrosivités dans la baignoire.
10. Ne remplissez pas le bain avec de l'eau au-dessus de 108°F (45°C), cela 
      risquerait d’être brûlés, et le produit risquerait d’être déformé en raison 
      de la température trop élevée.
11. Les personnes souffrant de problèmes de peau, de blessures, de 
      dermatomycose et de brûlures sur les pieds ne sont pas conseillés de 
      l'utiliser avant le rétablissement complèt.
12. Les personnes atteintes de maladie cardiaque, embolie et hémorragie 
      cérébrale, les diabétiques en phase terminale et les femmes enceintes 
      devraient utiliser ce produit après avoir consulté le docteur.
13. Lors de l’utilisation par les personnes, y compris les enfants handicapés
      (physique et mentale), les personnes âgées ainsi que ceux et celles qui 
      sont sensibles à la chaleur et au froid, une surveillance étroite est nécessaire.
14. Ne pas utiliser ce produit dans les 30 minutes avant et après les repas.

Zones de Massage
Ce bain de pieds est destiné à masser et laver les pieds.

Si vous avez besoin d'aide concernant les problèmes des produits, le service 
après-vente, etc., veuillez nous contacter par e-mail sur la couverture.

*Note: Les produits achetés directement auprès de MaxKare bénéficient 
de notre service après-vente. Si les achats sont effectués auprès d'autres 
équipes de vente, nous vous recommandons de les contacter pour les 
problèmes de garantie.
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Problèmes

La fonction de
chauffage ne 
marche pas.

Le produit ne 
marche pas.

Le produit s’éteint au 
cours de son utilisation.

Raisons

Le produit n’est pas
branché à la source
d'alimentation.

Le produit n’est
pas branché
sur l’alimentation
électrique correcte.

Le produit est utilisé
pour trop long temps,
dépasse le temps par
défaut.

Solutions

Vérifiez et branche-le
dans la source
d'alimentation.

Veuillez utiliser ce produit
en suivant strictement 
ce mode d'emploi.

Veuillez redémarrer
l’appareil.

Shenzhen Heitingpai Technology Co., Ltd
Email: aftersales@maxkare.net
Address: Room 1305, Nanshang Building,
Zhuguang Road, Taoyuan Street, Nanshan
District, Shenzhen Guangdong, 518000

Diagramme de Produit

Guide d’Opération
●  Placez-le sur le terrain plat et versez assez de l’eau(la température 
    recommandée est de 95°F (35°C) au maximum) à son intérieur. Branchez-le 
    sur l’alimentation électrique de 120V/60Hz, et le “OF” apparaît sur le 
    panneau.
●  Appuyez-vous sur le bouton d’alimentation et vous verrez la température 
    de l’eau sur le panneau.
●  Appuyez-vous sur le bouton de chaleur pour régler la température préférable. 
    La température de chauffage augmentera d'un degré par pression. 
    Lorsqu’elle atteint son maximume de 118°F (48°C), elle revient à son 
    minimum de 95°F (35°C), c’est en cycle. La température par défault est 
    de 108°F (42°C)avec une variation du 95°F-118°F (35-48°C). Afin d'accéler 
    la température de l'eau et d'améliorer le confort, il est recommandé 
    d'appuyer simultanément sur la touche de Bulle.
●  Appuyez-vous sur le bouton de vibration pour activer le massage vibrant et 
    appuyez-le de nouveau pour l’arrêter.
●  Appuyez-vous sur le bouton de bulle pour activer le massage avec bulles et 
    appuyez-le de nouveau pour l’arrêter.
●  Ne mettez pas les matériels tels que les pétales de rose et sacs de sel dans 
    la boite de stockage. La direction L/R est marquée sur la boîte de médicine, 
    il vous faut y faire attention lors de la mise en place.

Attentions:
1. Il est recommandé que la température de l'eau varie de 95 à 113°F/de 
    35 à 45°C (la température excessivement élevée risque d'endommager 
    la peau).
2. Il est interdit d'activer la fonction de chauffage avant de verser de l'eau 
    dans la cuve à pied,  car cette opération brûlerait le moteur du produit 
    et l'entraînerait à ne plus fonctionner.
3. Puisque la position de conception du bloc chauffant se trouve au centre 
    de la cuve à pied, il est vivement recommandé d'activer la fonction de 
    Bulle lorsque l’eau est chauffée afin d'accélérer la circulation de l'eau 
    chaude.

Question & Réponses 

Introducción
Gracias por comprar el MaxKare Masajeador de Pies con Rodillos T, Vibración 
y Burbujas. Lea atentamente este manual de instrucciones y guárdelo en 
un lugar seguro para futuras consultas. Si necesita alguna ayuda, póngase 
en contacto con nuestro equipo de asistencia técnica con el número de 
modelo de su producto y el número de pedido de Amazon.

Contiene: 
●  1 x juego de equipo      ●  1 x manual de uso

Parámetros del producto
Modelo

Nombre

Tensión nominal

Frecuencia nominal

Potencia nominal

Peso neto

Tamaño del producto

XKAM-SPA18

Masajeador de Pies con Rodillos Completos

220~240V (EU) / 120V (US)

50Hz (EU) / 60Hz (US)

500W

1.5 KG

390*330*180mm

Notas de seguridad
01. Prohiba usar el producto en caso de ue no haya agua, la cantidad de 
      agua añadida se debe controlar entre el nivel mínimo y máximo de agua, 
      despues de usarlo, por favor, apague la fuente de alimentación.
02. Prohiba plantar sobre el producto y poner artículos pesados en el producto. 
03. Prohiba tirar el cable con fuerza o arrastre el aparato con el cable, de 
      otro modo el cable podría dañarse.
04. Prohiba usar el producto si se está dañado.
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Panel de control
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Estructura del producto

Instrucción de botón y operación
●  Ponga el aparato planamente, añada agua de cantidad apropiada 
    (recomiende que la temperatura de agua tibia añadida sea alrededor 
    de 95°F (35°C), para reducir el tiempo esperado a su usted), al conectar 
    a la fuente de alimentación del hogar 220V / 50Hz, la pantalla del ordenador 
    se muestrará OF.
●  Presione el botón de interruptor del aparato, se muestrará la temperatura 
    actual del agua.
●  Presione el botón de temperatura para ajustar y establecer la temperatura, 
    presione una vez que significa aumentar la temperatura en un grado, 
    cuando la temperatura llega a la de 118°F (48°C), luego presione una 
    vez, se vuelve a la de 95°F (35°C), así que la temperatura por defecto es 
    de 108°F (42°C), y con el rango de temperatura de 95°F-118°F (35°C-48°C).
●  Presione el botón vibrante para activar el modo de masaje vibrante, 
    presione una vez más, se para este modo.
●  Presione el botón de burbuja para activar el modo de masaje de burbuja, 
    presione una vez más, se para este modo.
●  Se puede colocar unos materiales en la caja de almacenamiento como 
    la artemisia argyi, el pétalo de rosa. Ia dirección de L/R está marcada 
    en la caja, por favor, preste atención a la dirección al colocar.

Hinweis：
1. Der Wassertemperaturbereich sollte zwischen 35 und 45°C liegen (zu 
    heißes Wasser kann zu Verbrühungen auf der Haut führen).
2. Schalten Sie die Heizfunktion nicht ein, wenn kein Wasser im Becken 
    vorhanden ist, andernfalls wird das Hauptgerät leicht verbrannt und 
    nicht normal funktionieren.
3. Das Heizungszubehör befindet sich in der Mitte der Fußbadwanne. Wir 
    empfehlen deswegen dringend, die Sprudelfunktion zu Beginn des 
    Heizungsvorgangs einzuschalten, um die zyklische Steigerung der 
    Wassertemperatur zu beschleunigen.

Fehlerbehebung 
Problem

Keine Heizung.

Es funktioniert nicht.

Ausfall während des 
Betriebs.

Ursache

Das Gerät ist nicht 
eingeschaltet.

Das Arbeitsprogramm 
startet nach dem 
Einschalten nicht 
richtig.

Die Maschinenarbeit-
szeit erreicht die 
Standardzeit.

Lösung

Überprüfen Sie 
undschließen Sie an die  
Stromversorgung an.

Richtige Verwendung 
gemäß Bedienungsanlei-
tung.

Starten Sie die Maschine 
erneut.

04. Es ist strengstens verboten, das Produkt im beschädigten Zustand zu 
      verwenden.
05. Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung vor dem Gebrauch sorgfältig 
      durch.
06. Dieses Gerät sollte während des Gebrauchs horizontal gesellt und nach 
      dem Gebrauch auch horizontal gelagert werden.
07. Wenn Sie sich während des Gebrauchs Beschwerden haben (z. B. 
      Schwindel, Kopfschmerzen usw.), hören Sie bitte mit der Verwendung auf.
08. Stellen Sie bitte während des Gebrauchs sicher, dass das Netzkabel und 
      der Stecker trocken und keinen Wärmequellen ausgesetzt sind.
09. Fügen Sie bitte keine sauren, alkalischen und ätzenden Flüssigkeiten 
      oder Flüssigkeiten mit Flöckchen hinzu.
10. Gießen Sie bitte kein heißes Wasser mit einer Temperatur von über 45 
      Grad direkt in das Gerät, um Verbrennungen an den Füßen oder 
      Verformungen des Produkts durch hohe Temperaturen zu verhindern.
11. Menschen mit Fußentzündungen, Wunden, Fußpilzerkrankung, 
      Hautverbrennungen und Menstruation dürfen dieses Produkt nicht 
      verwenden.
12. Dieses Produkt ist nicht geeignet für Menschen mit Herzerkrankungen, 
      schwerer Thrombose und Gehirnblutung, schwangeren Frauen sowie 
      Menschen mit fortgeschrittenem Diabetes. Aber solche Menschen 
      können vor dem Gebrauch zuerst den Arzt konsultieren.
13. Kinder, Menschen mit körperlichen und geistigen Behinderungen, ältere 
      Menschen mit schwachem Wahrnehmungsvermögen sowie Menschen, 
      die unempfindlich gegen Temperatur sind, sollten dieses Produkt unter 
      Aufsicht verwenden.
14. Innerhalb von 30 Minuten vor bzw. nach den Mahlzeiten darf man dieses 
      Produkt nicht verwenden.

Massagebereich
Für Fußmassage und Bad

Wenn Sie Hilfe bei Produkt, Kundenservice oder andere relevante Fragen 
brauchen, bitte kontaktieren Sie uns per die E-Mail auf dem Cover.

*Hinweis: Alle Produkte, die direkt von MaxKare gekauft werden, werden 
wir Qualitätsgarantie bieten. Wenn Sie von einem anderen Verkäufer 
gekauft haben, wenden Sie sich bitte bei Service oder Garantieprobleme 
direkt an die andere Verkäufer.

Nota:
1. El rango de temperatura del agua se recomienda entre 35-45°C (la agua 
    de temperatura alta excesiva puede quemar su piel).
2. Prohiba activar y calentar al aparato en caso de que no haya agua, de 
    lo contrario es fácil quemar el cuerpo, llevando que el aparato no se 
    puede funcionar.
3. El accesorio calefactor se encuentra en el centro del producto, por lo 
    que se recomienda  enérgicamente activar la función de burbuja al 
    calentar, para acelerar la circulación del aumento de la temperatura 
    del agua.

Risoluzione Dei Problemi
Problema

No se calienta.

No trabaja.

Se detiene en el uso.

Motivo

No se conecta la 
enegía.

No arranque el 
proceso de trabajo 
después de conectar 
a la energía.

El tiempo de trabajo 
alcanza el tiempo 
predeterminado.

Solución

Verifique y ponga en 
conexión a la fuente de 
alimentación.

Opera según el manual 
de uso.

Reinicie la máquina.

05. Por favor, lee el manual detalladamente antes de usarlo.
06. Se debe colocar el producto horizontalmente al usarlo, después de 
      usarlo, también se debe mantenerlo colocándolo horizontalmente.
07. Si se siente incómodo al usar (como los síntoma, mareos, dolor de 
      cabeza) por favor, deje de usarlo.
08. Por favor, asegúrese de que el cable y el enchufe estén secos y estén 
      alejados de las fuentes de calor al usar. 
09. Prohiba llenar liquidos de acidez, causticidad, o que contienen partículas 
      o flóculos.
10. Por favor, no vierta agua caliente por encima de 108°C(45°C0) directamente 
      en el producto, de lo contrario podría quemar sus pies o causar la 
      deformación del producto por alta temperatura. 
11. Prohiba usar el producto si su pie tiene la inflamación, el trauma, la tiña 
      de pie, la quemaduras de piel y para las mujeres durante la menstruación, 
      etc. 
12. No es adecuado usarlo para los pacientes cardíacos, las mujeres 
      embarazadas, los pacientes con trombosis grave y los pacientes con 
      diabetes avanzada, or lo use después de consultar a su médico.
13. Se debe usar este producto con la ayuda de otros para los niños, los 
      discapacitados, los discapacitados mentales, los ancianos de reacción 
      retrasa y los insensibles al calor y el frío. 
14. No es adecuado usar el producto antes de comer y después de comer 
      durante 30 minutos. 

Área de masaje
Para masaje de pies y baño

Si necesita ayuda respecto a problemas de productos, servicio posventa, 
etc., contáctenos a través del correo electrónico en la portada.

*Nota: los productos comprados directamente de MaxKare se benefician 
de nuestro servicio posventa. Si las compras se realizan desde otros equipos 
de venta, le recomendamos que se contacte con ellos para cuestiones 
de garantía.

Introduzione
Grazie per aver acquistato la MaxKare Idromassaggiatore Plantare con 
Rulli Tipo T con Funzioni di Riscaldamento e Bolle. Leggere attentamente 
questo manuale d'uso e conservarlo in un luogo sicuro per future consultazioni. 
Se hai bisogno di assistenza, contatta il nostro team di supporto con il tuo 
numero di modello del prodotto e il numero d' ordine Amazon. 

La confezione contiene:
●  1 X prodotto      ●  1 X manuale di istruzioni

Parametri del prodotto
Modello

Nome

Tensione nominale

Frequenza nominale

Potenza nominale

Peso netto

Dimensioni del prodotto

XKAM-SPA18

Idromassaggiatore Plantare con Rulli Intere, 

con Funzioni di Riscaldamento e Bolle

220~240V (EU) / 120V (US)

50Hz (EU) / 60Hz (US)

500W

1.5 KG

390*330*180mm

Precauzioni di sicurezza
01. Non utilizzare mai il prodotto senza acqua al suo interno. Il livello dell'acqua 
      deve essere tra il segno massimo e il segno minimo. Dopo l'uso, scollegarlo 
      dalla presa di corrente.
02. Non stare mai in piedi sul prodotto né collocare oggetti pesanti al suo 
      interno.
03. Non tirare forte il cavo di alimentazione o trascinare il prodotto utilizzando 
      il cavo di alimentazione, per evitare danni al cavo di alimentazione.
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Pennello di controllo
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Problemi

Non riscalda. 

Non funziona.

Ha smesso di 
funzionare durante
l’uso.

Struttura dettagliata del prodotto

Descrizione dei tasti e istruzioni per l’uso
●  Posizionare l'apparecchio su una superficie piana e stabile, e aggiungere 
    una quantità adeguata di acqua (la temperatura consigliata dell'acqua 
    è circa 35°C, per risparmiare tempo di attesa). Collegare l'apparecchio 
    a una presa di corrente di 220V/50Hz, quindi apparirà "OF" sullo schermo.
●  Premendo il tasto di accensione, l'apparecchio mostrerà temperatura 
    attuale dell'acqua in tempo reale. 
●  Premere il tasto di temperatura per impostare la temperatura di riscaldamento, 
    ogni volta che si preme una volta, la temperatura aumenta di un grado, 
    quando la temperatura raggiunge 48°C, si preme una volta il tasto e la 
    temperatura diventa 35°C, questo è un programma ciclico. La temperatura 
    predefinita è 42°C e l'intervallo di temperature è 35-48°C.
●  Premere il tasto di vibrazione per attivare la modalità di massaggio con 
    vibrazione. Premerlo di nuovo per disattivare la modalità di massaggio 
    con vibrazione.
●  Premere il tasto di bolle per attivare la modalità di massaggio con bolle. 
    Premerlo di nuovo per disattivare la modalità di massaggio con bolle.
●  Si può mettere materiali per il pediluvio come artemisia cinese, petali di 
    rosa nel vano portaoggetti. C'è un contrassegno "L/R" riportato sul vano 
    portaoggetti per indicare le direzioni corrispondenti del massaggiatore.

Nota bene：
1. L'intervallo di temperatura dell'acqua consigliato è compreso tra 35 e 45°C 
    (l'acqua troppo calda può causare scottature alla pelle).
2. Non attivare la funzione di riscaldamento senza acqua nella vasca, 
    altrimenti il motore principale si sarà bruciato facilmente e il prodotto 
    non funzionerà.
3. L'accessorio di riscaldamento si trova al centro dell'idromassaggiatore 
    plantare, quindi si consiglia vivamente di attivare la funzione di bolle 
    all'inizio del riscaldamento per accelerare l'aumento circolare di temperatura 
    dell'acqua.

Solución De Problemas
Cause 

L’alimentazione non 
è collegata.

Il programma non è 
stato avviato 
correttamente dopo 
l'accensione.

Il tempo di funziona-
mento preimpostato 
è terminato

Risoluzioni

Verificare e collegarel’al-
imentazione.

Avviare il programma 
secondo le istruzioni 
fornite nel manuale.

Riavviare il dispositivo.

04. Non utilizzare mai il prodotto in caso di danni.
05. Leggere attentamente il manuale di istruzioni prima dell'uso.
06. Posizionare l'apparecchio orizzontalmente durante l'uso, anche posizionarlo 
      orizzontalmente dopo l'uso per riporre l'apparecchio.
07. Interrompere l'uso in caso di eventuale disagio (come vertigini, mal di 
      testa, ecc.) durante l'uso.
08. Durante l'uso, è necessario assicurarsi che il cavo di alimentazione e la 
      spina siano asciutti e lontani da fonti di calore.
09. Non versare nella vasca alcun liquido acido, alcalino, corrosivo né liquido 
      con granuli, fiocchetti.
10. Non versare l'acqua calda superiore ai 45°C direttamente nell'apparecchio 
      per evitare scottature dei piedi o deformazioni del prodotto a causa di 
      alta temperatura.
11. Le persone con infiammazioni dei piedi, traumi dei piedi, tigna del 
      piede o scottature dei piedi e le donne in periodo mestruale devono 
      temporaneamente non usare il presente prodotto.
12. I pazienti con malattie cardiache, donne in gravidanza, pazienti con 
      trombo grave e congestione cerebrale e pazienti con diabete in fase 
      avanzata non devono utilizzare questo prodotto o devono utilizzarlo 
      solo dopo aver consultato il medico.
13. I bambini, disabile, persone con ritardo mentale, anziani ottusi e persone 
      insensibili al freddo e al calore devono utilizzare questo prodotto con 
      l'aiuto di altri.
14. Non utilizzare il prodotto entro 30 minuti prima e dopo i pasti.

Il dispositivo è adatto per  
Il massaggio ai piedi e il pediluvio

Se hai bisogno di aiuto sui problemi relativi ai prodotti e sull’ assistenza post 
- vendita, ecc., ti preghiamo di contattarci tramite l'e-mail sulla copertina.

*Nota: Solo i prodotti acquistati direttamente da MaxKare godono del nostro 
servizio post-vendita. Se l’ acquisto è stato effettuato da un altro fornitore, 
si prega di entrare in contatto con questi per garanzia e supporto.
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